
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 0113 3788662

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 17TH JULY, 2018 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon;
B Gettings - Morley North;

Third Member TBC

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)



D

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  CERTIFICATION OF FILMS

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
outlining an application for the certification of films 
to be shown at the Independent Directions Film 
Festival between the 20th and 22nd of July 2018.

1 - 8

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.



Leeds
CITY COUNCIL

Report author: Mr Stephen l-lolder
Telephone No 3785029

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 17th July 2018

Subject: Certification of Films

Executive Summary

To advise Members of an Application for the certification of films to be shown at the
lndependent Directions Film Festival between the 20th and 22d July 2018.

1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 This reporl informs Members with the background, history and issues of an
application made under the Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") for the certification of
films that do not currently have a BBFC (British Board of Film Classification)
certification. Finally, this report informs Members of the options available to them
when considering an application for the ceftification of films.

2.0 Background information

2.1

2.2

The Licensing Act 2003 applies to premises which provide film exhibitions. At
present there are a total of 7 cinemas licensed in the Leeds District.

The majority of films shown in Cinemas will carry a Certificate from the BBFC the
categories of which are as follows:

Category'U' Passed for general exhibition

Passed for general exhibition but parents/guardians are
advised that the film contains materials they might prefer
children under fifteen years not to see.

1

Are specific electoral Wards affected?

lf relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):Headingley & Hyde Park

X Yes No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

I Yes No

ls the decision eligible for Call-ln? I Yes X ttto

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

lf relevant, Access to lnformation Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

n Yes X ¡lo

Category'PG'

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



2.3

2.4 Details of the BBFC Guidelines are attached at Appendix A for Members
consideration

3.0 Main lssues

Category'12' Passed as suitable only for exhibition to persons of
twelve years and over. When a programme includes a
'12'film, no persons undertwelve years can be
admitted.

Category'12a' Passed as suitable for children under the age of 12if
accompanied by an adult.

Category'15' Passed as suitable only for exhibition to persons of
fifteen years and over. when a programme includes a
'15'film, no persons underfifteen years can be
admitted.

Category'18' Passed as suitable only for exhibition to adults. When
a programme includes an'18; film no persons under
the age of eighteen years can be admitted.

ln addition to licensing premises for film exhibitions, the Licensing Authority has a
duty under Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 to categorise films which are
absent of a Certificate from a film classification body such as the BBFC. The
Licensing Authority may also reject or modify a film which has received a
Certificate from the BBFC.

Application has been received from the Leeds Film, Town Hall, The Headrow,
Leeds for the certification of films to be shown at the lndependent Directions Film
Festival. The films are to be shown at the Hyde Park Picture House 73 Brudenell
Road Leeds LSO 1JD. These premises are currently licensed under the Licensing
Act 2003 for Films.

Details of the films which requires certification including a brief synopsis and a

recommended category in line with the BBFC classifications is attached at
Appendix B for Members information.

A representative from the Festival will attend the hearing to give additional
details of the films.

4.0 lmplications for counci! policy and governance

4.1 There are no implications for Council policy and governance in respect of
determining this application.

3.1

3.2

3.3

2

5.0 Legal and resouree inrplications

Page 2



5.1 The applicant can appeal any decision made by committee. Any appeal would be to
the Magistrates Court.

6.0 Recommendations

6.1 Members are requested to consider this request for the certification of the film as
attached hereto.

6.2 Members may take the decision to view any of the films prior to the issue of a
certificate

7.0 Options available to Members

The Licensing Authority has a duty to create conditions or restrictions, and does
have the authority to categories a film which is absent of a Certificate from the
BBFC.

.>

.J

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



to iause ulldue to yorrrig ghildren, The outcçme should
reaSs\rfrng.

'îft$Qçs,.lX)L

lanq\iðqc or t)rrlraviour is unlil<ely to
be acce¡rt;il>le trnless cleorly co¡rclcllned.

to predict'
child.rU f¡lnìs '::

very mild bacl.language. :,,#:;'

unly
: . such

.l

: PG - Parental Guídance

General viewinq, l¡ut solne scetres nrð¡r l¡g

.un¡uitable for young clrildrerr. A I'jG filrn

sÈor,rld not unsettle a clriltl ageci arounti
ì,À;ç¡6i.oi of ar. Unaccomparrier.l cl¡ilcJre¡r

t¡lanv'aoo mav watch, l)ut Ðiìrcnt5 ¿ilc

. ¿dvÍs'od to conside r whcther llre

. Films class A ancl video works classified.
l2 contaìn ¿l that is. not generally
uitable for chìlòlren aged ur-rdev 12.

No one younger than 'l 2 rnay see a 124
filni in a ciner¡ra unless accompaníed
by an ailult. Adults planning to take a

chilcl r,rnder 12 to vievr' a I 2A f lm should
corrsiclc¡ v¡hethcr thc filnl is srrit¡ble for

for that filrn ln aclvarrce. l.Jo one yourigér ihan..

.ô¡té¡t m¿y upret younger, oin,or"
.sensitive, children.

Discri¡nit¡ation

unless clcarly clisap¡t¡oved of, or ir¡ an edtrc¿tiort¿lor lr¡storical

¿.ontext, or in a ¡larticrrt.rrly <lalerl rryorlr witlr rro fìkely a¡l¡lcal to
chilcirerr. Discrir¡iir,rrion Lry a chataclc:t witlr vvlrorrr clliltJrerl cart

reaclìly Íderrtify is L.rnlikt'l¡, lo l)t: ðc(elllrl)le

12 nlay rerìt or buy (r 12 rated vicJeo work

Discrirnination j
. .. :.. ..

[)iscrilnir l¡tor y l,rn gu,rge or bch¡viour
rrìrJst rlot llc e'lrclc¡rsecJ ìty'the work as.r

.. Discii.min¿tory larrr.¡uage or bell,rviotrr is Lrnlikely to l)e cìcceplàble wliólb. Aqc¡rt-ssivc discrirninatory

:-.ì4,.iì
'r1...r
i.: t..:..:t:;.,'-'
1:l.l':r:

wrvvr-l¡bfc.co.ul</cducalion'resottrces .

Page 5



be infletilelrt and shotrld nol be glarrorised or givc

òi porenriålly dangetcius behaviour which children are Ìikely
wcapons such as

bé n¡oderàte Þe perm¡lted,
rusirrg Ihê languago

Discrimin¿tío¡r

Thá'ìvork ¡s a whole ¡nust not en¿lors{:

'.: : ln¡ìtàble l¡ehaviour

: drusj tlse, which rn¡y cðú5e harr¡r ìo pul¡lic lie¿lth or nlorals This '

' ' ' rìray iticlutlc portr¡)'als of sdd¡stic or s(txu¿l víolr:rrce lvllich rn¿ke

', ' ' ihís vÌolcnce look áþþealìrrg; reinforce the suggeslìon dìat victins
'. 

enjoysexualviolen.ce;brwhiclìinvilev¡ewercompliciryinsexrrl! :,:,i'
violence or ôrþgi'hainrful violent actív¡ties ', , ,.,i,,,,,t.

. u¿l¡eretherearc'noreex¡tlicif irrlactesolscxual act¡vityilrrhe '' ì:i;l-: '

coìrlcxt of a scx wotk or whr:rc thc pritnary pttrpose of the imaqcs :-i-i .

in <ìuestion.js sèxu¿l ¡roLlsal

l¡Ì rlìc (rj(: of vidco vuòÍks, which nray l>e rnore ¿cccssiblc to youlìqcr ::. . ,

vie,.vcrs. ilìterver)tion ii;ìy br: iirore fre(ìuørt tlìân for cinenr¿ lilnls.

enlertaìnìnent. '

nrôsì likely in the iollowing

wllêre ¡he nraterial is irr.bteach of
rbe çriminal ì¡w, or'h¡s been
created througlt the cornmission of å
cr¡rnìäaì'offence. '

where nr.rtcri¡l ol trcâlrnent âp¡)e¿rs

inrJivicJu¿ìs or, throui¡h rheir behaviour, to
thc clet¿iled portrayal of violerrt or daìì(ierous ¿cts, or of illegal

rlrotc or
l),-l'l¡e

eXarr)t)le, , .,:

Darrgeiotts I)Éhavio(rr (fr¡t qxartt¡rlf, ltlrrgittg, stlícirlr: ¿tl(l st-'ll-ltarrrrirrg)

sìroultl nor rlvvell on <lcÌ¡il rvlrich ctlt:l<l bc r:o¡rictj. Wllether tlrrl ricpictiorr of

easily.:cccssilrt<,'rc;il)()rls is ¡((¡l,llàl)le'r¡ll de¡lerrrl otr f¡( I(ir3:'ri(¡ì J5

reììisor, (oiltcxt lntl icrtlittq
rv rv r^r. b blc. co. r¡ k/c tl tlc ¡ t i o n - rc 5 o u I ce s

Page 6



APPENDIX B

Film Synopsis

Details of the films are as follows

Roller Dreams
Dir. Kate Hickey, USA, 2017 , thr22m
It's 1975 and Venice Beach, CA is on the verge of a pop culture explosion. Young African

Americans seeking refuge from the turmoil of inner city Los Angeles flock to the eclectic

ocean community and create a brand new phenomenon: roller dancing! Their vibrant
personalities and talent draw massive crowds and influence trends in TV and movies. Yet
just as roller dancing flourishes, politics, money and gentrification conspire to take their

dreams away. Roller Dreams is a vibrant, crowd pleasing film with a fantastic nostalgic

soundtrack.

Recommended 15 due to strong language and scenes of (real life) violence.

Minding The Gap
Dir. Bing Liu, USA,2O18,1hr33m
First-time filmmaker Bing Liu's documentary Minding the Gap is a coming-of-age saga of

three skateboarding friends in their Rust Belt hometown hit hard by decades of recession.

While navigating a complex relationship between his camera and his friends, Bing explores

the gap between fathers and sons, between discipline and domestic abuse, and ultimately

that precarious chasm between childhood and becoming an adult. Minding the Gap is a

stunning documentary that won the Special Jury Prize for Breakthrough Filmmaking at the

2018 Sundance Film Festival, the Audience Award at Sheffield Doc Fest and has garnered a

further 28 award recognitions this year.

Recommended 15 due to strong language and references fo drug taking

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Certification of Films
	Film Certification - Appendix A
	Film Certification - Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 17th July, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor R Downes in the Chair

Councillors M Harland and Wilkinson

1 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – That Councillor R Downes be elected as Chair for the hearings.

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals.

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There were no exempt items.

4 Late Items 
There were no late items.

5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

6 Certification of Films 
The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration presented an 
application for the certification of films to be shown at the Hyde Park Picture House, 
Brudenell Road, Leeds at the lndependent Directions Film Festival between the 20th 
and 22d July 2018.

The Licensing Officer presented the report and informed the Sub-Committee that the 
application had been received as the films had not been classified by the BBFC.  
The report outlined a brief synopsis of the films to be shown and a Category 15 
classification had been suggested by the applicant.

Martin Grund (Leeds Young Film) addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of the 
applicant.  The Sub-Committee was informed that ‘Roller Dreams’ had scenes that 
contained moderate bad language, and contained real news footage from the 
Rodney King case which involved some violence. Members heard that ‘Minding the 
Gap’ also included scenes with moderate bad language, along with reference to drug 
taking though no actual drug taking. Mr Grund felt that some of the issues dealt with 
in both films required Category 15 certification.

The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the application, the report and 
the representations made at the hearing.

RESOLVED – That the application be granted as applied for and the films ‘Roller 
Dreams’ and ‘Mind the Gap’ be given Category 15 certification.


